

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

DOCKET NO. 22-ICA-163

ICA EFiled: Mar 06 2023
10:50AM EST
Transaction ID 69273909

Hank Heckman and Loren Garcia,
Plaintiffs below

Petitioners,

v.

Betsy Jividen, Jeff Sandy, and Patrick
Morrisey, Defendants below

Respondents.

Appeal from an order of the
Circuit Court of Kanawha
County
(Case Nos. 21-C-903 and 21-C-
904)

RESPONDENTS BETSY JIVIDEN AND JEFF SANDY'S BRIEF

William E. Murray
W. Va. State Bar I.D. 2693
Jaden P. Rhea
W. Va. State Bar I.D. 13454

Anspach Meeks Ellenberger LLP
500 Virginia Street, East, Suite 525
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
304-205-8063 – telephone
340-205-8062 – facsimile
wmurray@anspachlaw.com
*Counsel for Respondents Betsy
Jividen and Jeff Sandy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statement of Facts.....	1
II. Procedural History	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENTS REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR I: The constitutional rights at issue were not clearly established for purposes of the qualified immunity analysis at the time of the alleged violations because the constitutional question was not beyond debate.	7
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR II: The circuit court did not grant Respondents statutory immunity from Petitioners’ federal causes of action under W. Va. Code § 15A-4-17(p) and instead granted Respondents qualified immunity	13
III. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR III: West Virginia Code Section 15A-4-17(p) does not violate the principles of Article III, Section 17 of the West Virginia Constitution because it eliminates or curtails a clear social and/or economic problem	15
IV. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR IV: The circuit court did not err in granting Respondents immunity under W. Va. Code Section 15A-4-17(p) and in dismissing Petitioners’ claim for declaratory judgment because this statute is constitutional	18
V. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR VI: The circuit court did not err when it found that Respondents were entitled to qualified immunity based on administrative policy-making, but even if this was error, Petitioners concede that Respondents’ actions were discretionary.....	19
VI. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR VII: The circuit court did not err when it dismissed Petitioners’ Count VIII, IX, and X claims against these Respondents in their official capacities	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	8,9,11,12
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	9
<i>Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L.</i> , 194 W. Va. 138,459 S.E.2d 415 (W. Va. 1995)	5
<i>Crockett v. Andrews</i> , 153 W. Va. 714, 172 S.E.2d 384 (W. Va. 1970)	15
<i>Dean v. McKinney</i> , 976 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2020)	12,13
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 589 (2018)	8
<i>Div. of Justice & Cmty. Servs. v. Fairmont State Univ.</i> , 242 W. Va. 489, 836 S.E.2d 456 (W. Va. 2019)	15
<i>Gibson v. West Virginia Department of Highways</i> , 185 W. Va. 214, 406 S.E.2d 440 (W. Va. 1991)	16
<i>Lavender v. W. Va. Reg'l Jail & Corr. Facility Auth.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8162 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 4, 2008)	8
<i>Lewis v. Canaan Valley Resorts</i> , 185 W. Va. 684, 408 S.E.2d 634 (W. Va. 1991)	16,17
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	9
<i>Morris v. Crown Equip. Corp.</i> , 219 W. Va. 347, 633 S.E.2d 292 (W. Va. 2006)	5
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	8,9
<i>Neal v. Marion</i> , 222 W. Va. 420, 664 S.E.2d 771 (W. Va. 2008)	16

<i>O'Dell v. Town of Gauley Bridge</i> , 188 W. Va. 596, 425 S.E.2d 551 (W. Va. 1992)	16,17
<i>Owens ex rel. Owens v. Lott</i> , 372 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2004))	12
<i>Parkulo v. W.Va. Bd. Of Probation</i> , 199 W. Va. 161, 483 S.E.2d 507 (W. Va. 1996)	8
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	8,9
<i>State ex rel. Appalachian Power Co. v. Gainer</i> , 149 W. Va. 740, 143 S.E.2d 351 (W. Va. 1965)	5
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick</i> , 194 W. Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (W. Va. 1995)	5
<i>State ex rel. Phalen v. Roberts</i> , 245 W. Va. 311, 858 S.E.2d 936 (W. Va. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Va. Reg'l Jail & Corr. Facility Auth. v. A. B.</i> , 234 W. Va. 492, 766 S.E.2d 751 (W. Va. 2014)	7,8,19,20
<i>Willis v. O'Brien</i> , 151 W. Va. 628, 153 S.E.2d 178 (W. Va. 1967)	5
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	11,13
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	21,22
W. Va. Code §15A–4–17(p)	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 29-12A-1	17
W. Va. Code § 62–12–26	1,2,16,17
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Article III, Section 17 of the West Virginia Constitution	15,16,17,18
